

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).333-334/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 27/10/2005 in CWP No.12906/2005 dated 03/09/2007 in CWP No.12906/2005,CM No.9057/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

A.K.BELWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A.K. Belwal, petitioner in person

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.  
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Atrey ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard the petitioner, who has appeared in person, and Shri Attri, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent and perused the record including letter dated 12.08.2011 sent by Joint Director (R&H), CGHS(HQ) to the Secretary, Tarrif Commission, Loknayak Bhawan, New Delhi conveying approval of the competent authority for reimbursement of admissible amount to the petitioner's father Late Shri B.N. Belwal (a freedom fighter).

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we direct the respondent to pay the amount for which the petitioner had already submitted the bills. The needful be done within a period of two months from today. While doing so, the concerned authority shall ignore the earlier rejection letter which has been placed on record as Annexure-III with I.A. Nos.13-14 of 2012 in Special Leave Petition (C) Nos.333-334 of 2011.

Put up after two months.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
| Court Master

| | (Phoolan Wati Arora)  
| | Court Master