

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 23-24

(Appeal against Ld. Registrar Order dated 10.02.2015)

IN

D. No. 38326/2014 (Unregd.)

(Application for modification of Court's Order dated
26.09.2014)

WITH

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 333-334/2011

A.K. BELWAL

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The instant matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Mr. Maninder Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India has brought a cheque in the sum of Rs.3,24,107/- in favour of the petitioner vide Cheque No.855401 dated 25.09.2014 drawn on Bank of Baroda, Pusa Road, New Delhi. He submits that the matter was examined afresh in compliance of the orders of this Court and the medical bills for the aforesaid amount has been passed in full and final settlement. The above mentioned cheque is handed over to the petitioner who appears in person.

We make it clear that the aforesaid amount would be in full and final settlement of all medical bills which were submitted by the petitioner in respect of medical treatment of his father.

The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly."

It is submitted that Dr. A. K. Belwal, (Petitioner-in-person) has on 26.11.2014 filed an application for modification of Court's Order dated 26.09.2014 and the same was ordered to be lodged vide order dated 10.02.2015 of Ld. Registrar (J-II).

It is further submitted that Dr. A.K. Belwal, (Petitioner-in-person) has on 11.03.2015 filed an appeal against Ld. Registrar Order dated 10.02.2015 (regd. as I.A. Nos. 23-24).

It is also submitted that a notice of hearing to petitioner-in-person was issued regarding listing above I.A. Nos. 23-24 (Appeal against Ld. Registrar Order dated 10.02.2015) before the Hon'ble Court by speed post and also informed telephonically.

It is further submitted that original SLP paper books have been weeded out after due preservation and Petitioner-in-person was asked to furnish the complete set of SLP paper books. In this regard, petitioner-in-person has also filed an application regarding exemption from filing all the I.As and documents/affidavits (Copy enclosed).

The appeal against Order dated 10.02.2015 of Ld. Registrar (J-II) in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 22nd DAY OF APRIL, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Dr. A.K. Belwal, P-in-P
S/o Late Sh. P.N. Belwal,
R/o H.No. 137, Sukhdev Vihar,
PO Jamia Nagar
New Delhi-110025.
2. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv. Ch. No.
3. Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv. Ch. No.
4. Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR